

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on 04.08.2014
Court No. 8
Item No. 206

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) NOS. 9859, 9860,
9861, 9862, 9863 AND 13005 OF 2013

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 361 OF 2014 IN SLP(C) NO. 9859 OF
2013

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for exemption for filing official
translation)

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of Haryana & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

M/S Padam Chand Subhash Chand & Anr. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the
Hon'ble Court on 25.02.2013 when the Court was pleased to
pass the following order :-

"Delay Condoned.
Issue notice."

SLP(C) 9859 of 2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the
Hon'ble Court on 09.05.2014 when the Court was pleased to
pass the following order :-

"Heard Mr. Narender Hooda learned
senior counsel for the State of Haryana. It
is urged by the him that there is a
provision for imposition of penal interest
on the delayed instalment as per rules.

The learned counsel for the respondents
submitted that he has already paid the
principal amount and the penal interest
apart from the extension fee.

Mr. Hooda seriously disputed of penal
interest and extension fee. about the
payment The said aspect shall be adverted
to at the time of final hearing of the
special leave petition on 4th August, 2014.

However, the petitioners shall hand

over the possession of the allotted land to the respondents.

Be it clarified, handing over of possession by the petitioners shall be without prejudice to the contentions raised in this petition. "

It is submitted that there are 2 respondents and represented through Ms. Sheil Sethi, Advocate and also filed counter affidavit and included in paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Ms. Shiel Sethi, Advocate has filed Contempt Petition with affidavit against the respondent/contemnors for willful and deliberate disobedience of the order dated 09.05.2014 in I.A. No. 2 in SLP(C) No. 9859 of 2013 and application for exemption from official translation which are registered and being circulated herewith.

SLP(C) No. 9860 OF 2013

It is submitted that there are 18 respondents. Mr. Shiel Sethi, Advocate has filed vakalatnama & memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 6 but he has not filed counter affidavit till date. A.D. Cards duly signed from respondent nos. 1 to 8 alongwith 1-18 received back and no one has entered appearance so far. Respondent no. 9 has been served through Speed Post.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 9861 OF 2013

It is submitted that there are two respondents. Respondent No. 1 has refused to accept the notice.& Mrs. Shiel Sethi, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent no. 2 but she has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,

Advocate has filed application for stay which is defective and he has not cured the defects despite this registry's letter dated 24.03.2014 and 19.07.2014.

SLP(C) No. 9862 OF 2013

It is further submitted that there are 18 respondents. A.D. Cards duly signed from Respondent Nos. 1 to 15 and 17 but no one has entered appearance so far. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover has been received back from Respondent Nos. 16 & 18.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP(C) No. 9863 OF 2013

It is submitted that there are two respondents but neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notice have been received back from respondent No. 1 and 2.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP(C) No. 13005 of 2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22.03.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C)No.9859 of 2013."

Accordingly show cause notice was issued on 08.04.2013 to all the 20 respondents. All the respondents have been served by A.D. Card.

It is further submitted that Mr. Shiel Sethi, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No. respondent nos. 5 and 15. No vakalatnam has been filed on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, 6 to 14 and 16 to 20.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter is, therefore, listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 2nd day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Sheil Sethi, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh