

SECTION IV B

Listed on. 14.10.2014
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No. 7
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 19

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 9859,
9860, 9861, 9862, 9863 and 13005 OF 2013

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for stay in SLP No. 9859 of 2013)

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of Haryana & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

M/S Padam Chand Subhash Chand & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned alongwith Contempt
Petition were listed before the Hon'ble Court on
04.08.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the
following order :-

"The Contempt Petition No. 361/2014
is disposed of.

List all other matters after six
weeks on a non-miscellaneous day."

Latest Service Position of each matter is as follow:-

SLP(C) No. 9859 of 2013

It is submitted that Ms. Sheil Sethi, Advocate has
filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance and counter
affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2. Copy of the
same have already been included in the paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,
counsel for the petitioner has filed an application to
stay which is registered as I.A. No. 2. Copy of the same
has been included in the paper books.

It is submitted that Ms. Sheil Sethi, Advocate for
Respondent No. 2 has filed reply to the application for
stay. Copy of the same has been included in the paper
books.

SLP(C) No. 9860 of 2013

It is submitted that there are 18 respondents. Ms. Sheil Sethi, Advocate has filed vakalatnama & memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 6 but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. A.D. Cards duly signed from respondent Nos. 1 to 8 alongwith 1-18 received back and no one has entered appearance so far. Respondent No. 9 has been served through Speed Post.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 9861 of 2013

It is submitted that there are two respondents. Respondent No. 1 has refused to accept the notice Ms. Shiel Sethi, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No. 2 but she has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has filed an application for stay which is defective for the reason that he has not filed copy of order dated 17.05.2012 passed by the High Court in CWP No. 13024 of 2001 so far. Despite this Registry's letter dated 24.03.2014 and 19.07.2014. Defective application is not being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

SLP(C) No. 9862 of 2013

It is further submitted that there are 18 respondents. A.D. Cards duly signed from Respondent Nos. 1 to 15 and 17 but no one has entered appearance so far. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from Respondent Nos. 16 & 18.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP(C) No. 9863 of 2013

It is submitted that there are two respondents but neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from Respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP(C) No. 13005 of 2013

It is further submitted that there are 20 respondents in the matter. Ms. Shiel Sethi, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent Nos. 5 and 15 but no counter affidavit has been filed on their behalf. No vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, 6 to 14 and 16 to 20.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter is, therefore, listed before the Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 13th day of October, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate.
Ms. Sheil Sethi, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh